
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 48
September Term, 2021

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ABELL FOUNDATION,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**THE PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER, THE CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM AT THE
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF LAW, THE CIVIL ADVOCACY
CLINIC OF THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF LAW, THE
LEGAL DATA & DESIGN CLINIC OF THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
SCHOOL OF LAW, THE BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM, COMMON
CAUSE MARYLAND, AND THE MDDC PRESS ASSOCIATION**

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, BY WRITTEN CONSENT

Michael R. Abrams (CPF# 2007220003)
Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow
Public Justice Center
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
T: 410-625-9409
F: 410-625-9423
abramsm@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 4, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Preserving open justice in the digital age is necessary to preserve public trust in
 the judiciary..... 2

 A. Open justice is a defining attribute of democratic courts because it keeps
 the judiciary accountable to the public. 3

 B. The judiciary is facing a crisis of public confidence, making transparency
 even more essential. 5

 C. The transparency required for open justice develops along with
 technology..... 9

 II. A policy that makes Maryland courts less accessible online than they are in person
 violates principles of open justice. 12

 A. Maryland courts, too, are attempting to keep pace with technology and
 transparency expectations. 12

 B. Maryland law and judicial policy require disclosure of the Edit Table..... 15

 C. There are no countervailing interests weighing against disclosure. 19

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

APPENDIX. App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Admin. Off. of the Courts v. Abell Found.</i> , 252 Md. App. 261, 258 A.3d 998 (2021).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Balt. Sun Co. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 359 Md. 653 (2000).....	3, 15
<i>Balt. Sun v. Thanos</i> , 92 Md. App. 227 (1992).....	4
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	23, 24
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	3, 4
<i>Globe Newspaper v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	18
<i>Journal Newspapers, Inc. v. Maryland</i> , 54 Md. App. 98 (1983)	4, 18
<i>Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Prog. v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. WBAL-TV</i> , 187 Md. App. 135 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	2

Other Authorities

Barry T. Albin, Supreme Court of N.J., Report of the Supreme Court Special Committee on Public Access to Court Records ii (2007), https://www.njcourts.gov/pressrel/2009/pr090722a-c.pdf	11
Benjamin H. Barton, Inst. for the Advancement of the Am. Legal Sys., <i>American (Dis)Trust of the Judiciary</i> 2 (Sept. 2019), https://iaals.du.edu/sites/default/files/documents/publications/barton_american_distrust_of_the_judiciary.pdf	6
Burkhard Hess & Ana K. Harvey, <i>Open Justice in Modern Societies</i> , in <i>Open Justice: The Role of Courts in a Democratic Society</i> (Burkhard Hess & Helene R. Fabri eds., 2019).....	2, 4, 5

C.J. John G. Roberts, Jr., 2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary 5 (2021), https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/year-end/2021year-endreport.pdf	7
C.J. Mary E. Barbera, Maryland Judiciary 2019 Strategic Plan Update 1 (2020), https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/publications/annualreport/2019strategicplanupdate.pdf	13
C.J. Robert M. Bell, Year End Report 2006-2007 9 (2008), https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/publications/annualreport/reports/2007/areport06-07.pdf	13
Carolyn A. Dubay, <i>Public Confidence in the Courts in the Internet Age</i> , 40 Campbell L. Rev. 531 (2018)	6
Cheryl Miller, <i>Judiciary Reaches Tentative Settlement in PACER Fee Dispute</i> , Law (Nov. 16, 2021), https://www.law.com/nationallawjournal/2021/11/16/judiciary-reaches-tentative-settlement-in-pacer-fee-dispute	8
Conference of State Ct. Admins., <i>White Paper on Promoting a Culture of Accountability and Transparency</i> (Dec. 2008), https://cosca.ncsc.org/__data/assets/pdf_file/0015/23523/2008whitepaper-performancemeasurement-final-dec5-08.pdf	7
D. Ct. of Md., <i>Obtaining Civil Judgment and Satisfaction Data</i> , https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/court-forms/district/forms/acct/dca107.pdf dca107.pdf	22
Dana A. Remus, <i>The Institutional Politics of Federal Judicial Conduct Regulation</i> , 31 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 33 (2012)	6
David Robinson et al., <i>Government Data and the Invisible Hand</i> , 11 Yale J.L. & Tech. 160 (2009).....	12
David S. Ardia, <i>Privacy and Court Records: Online Access and the Loss of Practical Obscurity</i> , 2017 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1385 (2017)	11
Henry Steele Commager, <i>The Defeat of America</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Oct. 1972	23
Jacqueline Thomsen, <i>Rejecting Opposition from Judiciary, House Passes Bill to Make PACER Free</i> , Law (Dec. 8, 2020), https://www.law.com/nationallawjournal/2020/12/08/rejecting-opposition-from-judiciary-house-passes-bill-to-make-pacer-free	8

Jason Tashea, <i>How the U.S. Can Compete with China on Digital Justice Technology</i> , Brookings Inst. (Oct. 25, 2021), https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/how-the-u-s-can-compete-with-china-on-digital-justice-technology	8
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Draught of a New Plan for the Organisation of the Judicial Establishment in France</i> (1790).....	1
Letter to W. T. Barry, Aug. 4, 1822, 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 103 (Hunt ed.1910).....	24
Lisa von Wiegen & Shannon M. Oltmann, <i>How the Current U.S. Online Court Record System Exacerbates Inequality</i> , 112 L. Libr. J. 257 (2020).....	7, 9
Liz M. Johnson, <i>How the North Carolina Supreme Court Severed Open Access to Data Necessary for Government Transparency and Accountability</i> , 7 Wake Forest J. of L. & Pol’y 447 (2017)	23
Lynn E. Sudbeck, <i>Placing Court Records Online: Balancing Judicial Accountability with Public Trust and Confidence</i> , 51 S.D. L. Rev. 81 (2006). 10, 13, 20	
Lynn M. LoPucki, <i>Court-System Transparency</i> , 94 Iowa L. Rev. 481 (2009).....	10
Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Common Law of England</i> 343 (6th ed. 1820)	4
Md. Ad Hoc Comm. on Elec. Access to Court Records, <i>Constitutional and Common Law Rights of Access to Court Records</i> 2 (2001), https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/access/legala7-5-01.pdf	18
Md. Ad Hoc Comm. on Elec. Access to Court Records, <i>Report of the Committee on Access to Court Records</i> (2002), https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/access/finalreport2-05.pdf	15, 16, 22
Md. Courts, <i>Strategic Plan for the Maryland Judiciary 2015-2020</i> (2015), https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/judicialcouncil/pdfs/strategicplan.pdf	14
Md. Volunteer Lawyers Serv., <i>Client Legal Utility Engine</i> , https://clusearch.org	19
Michele Gilman, <i>Data & Soc’y, Poverty Lawgorithms</i> 30 (Sept. 2020), https://datasociety.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Poverty-Lawgorithms-20200915.pdf	21, 22

Open Just. Balt., <i>Case Explorer</i> , https://mdcaseexplorer.com	19
Peter W. Martin, <i>Online Access to Court Records—From Documents to Data, Particulars to Patterns</i> , 53 Villanova L. Rev. 855 (2008)	21
Peter Winn, <i>Judicial Information Management in an Electronic Age</i> , 3 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 135 (2009).....	18, 19
Rebecca Snyder, Editorial, <i>Balance Empathy with the Public’s Right to Know</i> , Balt. Sun (Mar. 24, 2017), https://www.baltimoresun.com/maryland/carroll/opinion/ph-cc-snyder-mddc-032517-20170324-story.html	14
Robert P. Deyling, <i>Privacy and Public Access to the Courts in an Electronic World</i> , Reynolds Cts. & Media L.J., Feb. 2012, at 5	13, 20, 21
Standing Comm. on Rules of Prac. & Proc., Two Hundred and Second Rules Committee Report (2020), https://www.mdcourts.gov/sites/default/files/rules/reports/202ndreport.pdf	16
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Independence in the United States</i> , 40 St. Louis U. L.J. 989 (1996).....	5
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Authority of the Court and the Peril of Politics</i> 63 (2021).....	5
Stephen J. Schultze, <i>The Price of Ignorance</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 1197 (2018)	10, 12
Tara L. Grove, <i>The Supreme Court’s Legitimacy Dilemma</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2240 (2019).....	6
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
U.S. Courts, Press Release, <i>Judiciary Informs Congress of its Opposition to Bill</i> (Aug. 25, 2021), https://www.uscourts.gov/news/2021/08/25/judiciary-informs-congress-its-opposition-bill	9
U.S. Courts, Strategic Plan for Federal Judiciary 9 (Sept. 2020), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/federaljudiciary_strategicplan2020.pdf	7
Will Rhee, <i>Evidence-Based Federal Civil Rulemaking: A New Contemporaneous Case Coding Rule</i> , 33 Pace L. Rev. 60 (2013).....	19

Rules

Md. Rule 16-902..... 19

Md. Rule 16-918(a) 15, 17

Md. Rule 16-924..... 20
